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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

In the matter of

CITY OF HARTFORD

-and-

LOCAL 760, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE
FIGHTERS, AFL-CIO-CLC

Case No. MPP-10,524

A P P E A R A N C E S :

Byrne, Slater, Sandler, Shulman & Rouse, P.C.
By: Robert E. Wright, Esq.
for the City of Hartford

Decision No. 2651

June 30, 1988

McWeeny  & Ferguson
By: James C. Ferguson, Esq.
for the Union

DECISION and ORDER

On March 27, 1987, the International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-
CIO-CLC (Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
(Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the City of Hartford (City) had
engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of the
Municipal Employee Relations Act (Act) in that the City had refused to
respond to a request for negotiation. On May 22, 1987, the Union filed an
amended complaint alleging that the City’s conduct after the Mar& 27, 1987
filing was a continued refusal to bargain and requested that the Labor Board
order the City to pay the costs of fact finding and arbitration and
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. On May 26, 1987, the City filed an
answer to the complaint.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken the parties
appeared before the Labor Board for a hearing on June 8 and October 6, 1987.
Both parties were represented by counsel and were provided full opportunity
to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witness, and make argument.
Both parties filed post hearing briefs.

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law, and order.
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Findinqs of Fact

1 . Local 760, International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO-CLC
is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times
relevant has been the exclusive bargaining representative for a bargaining
unit of fire fighters employed by the City.

2 . The City of Hartford is a municipal employer within the meaning of
the Act

3 . The Union and the City are parties to a collective bargaining
agreement (Contract) effective July 1, 1984 through June 30, 1987. .

4. Article seven, section 7.4 of the contract provides in relevant
part :

The duration of this Agreement shall extend from July 1, 1984
through June 30, 1987 and shall continue in effect thereafter
unless amended, modified or terminated. Either party wishing to
amend, mcdify  or terminate this Agreement must so advise the
other party in writing no later than 150 days prior to the
expiration of this Agreement and begin negotiations no later than
120 days prior to the expiration of this Agreement. If the
parties are not able to reach an agreement by June 30, 1987, then
the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue on in
full force and effect until a new agreement is reached.

(Exhibit 9)

5. On January 20, 1987 the Union sent the City Manager Alfred Gatta
the following letter:

Please be advised that pursuant to Section 7.4 Duration of
the collective bargaining agreement between the City of Hartford,
Connecticut and Local 760, International Association of Fire
Fighters, AFL-CIO-CLC, Local 760 hereby notifies the City of
Hartford of its desire to amend and/or modify the existing
agreement scheduled to expire June 30, 1987. Please notify us as
to who your designated representative for the purpose of these
negotiations is in order that we may contact him/her to set up
convenient dates to meet.

(Exhibit 3)

6 . On January 29, 1987, the City responded to the Union’s letter
requesting that the Union contact Personnel Director Jose Martinez to
schedule negotiating dates.

7 . Union President Rudolph Fiorillo contacted Martinez and an initial
bargaining session was scheduled for February 24, 1987.

8 . Cm that day a meeting took place in the office of the City’s
Corporation Counsel, Richard Goldstein. In attendance at this meeting were
Goldstein and James Sandler, Esq. for the City and Fiorillo and James
Ferguson, Esq. for the Union.
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9. At this meeting the City stated that there may be a potential conflict
of interest in having Mr. Ferguson serve as the Union’s chief negotiator and
requested the Union to join in seeking an opinion from the Ethics Committee
of the State Bar Association.

10. The City based this request on the fact that Mr. Ferguson’s  law
partner Robert McWeeny  is married to H. Maria Cone, an assistant corporation
counsel for the City. Ms. Cone has represented the City in matters
regarding the Union, although not in contract negotiations.

11. Ferguson stated that he would look into the matter and get back to
Sandler . The next day Ferguson had a letter hand-delivered to Attorney .
Sandier’s  office. This letter reads in pertinent part:

x x x
In raising the conflict question you cited the Code of Professional
Responsibility specifically Canon 9. For your information and use
in the future, please note that effective October 1, 1986 the Code
of Professional Responsibility was repealed and Rules of
Professional Conduct were adopted. Additionally the Preamble and
Comments  on said rules were approved in principle.

Rule 1.8 Conflict of Interest Prohibited Transactions states in
relevant part as follows:

“(i)  A lawyer related to another lawyer as parent, child,
sibling or spouse shall not represent a client in a
representation directly adverse to a person who the lawyer
knows is represented by the other lawyer except upon consent
by the client after consultation regarding the relationship.”

Contrary to your belief, under Rule 1.8 i waiver is an acceptable
cure.

Waiver, however, is not necessary as the Comments in Rule 1.8 i
which I attach for your edification and review clearly indicate
that the disqualification of paragraph i is a personal one and is
not imputed to members of firms with whom the lawyers are
associated.

in summary, I hereby request that you and your client Mr.
Goldstein retract any claim or assertion that my employment by the
Firefighters is unethical. Secondly, I wish to note that you and
I spoke directly at least four times prior to yesterday’s meeting
and you failed to even mention your “serious” ethical concerns
over my employment which I consider most discourteous.

Like it or not we are going to be negotiating over the next few
months. I like to conduct such responsibilities in a professional
manner but I am willing and capable of acting and reacting to
unprofessional actions and attitudes in a like manner. I hope to
hear from you soon to schedule a session for groundrules so that
we can get down to the serious business of negotiating a contract
for our clients.

(Exhibit 6)
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12. The City did not respond to Ferguson’s letter.

13. Cm March 18, 1987 the Union filed this complaint with the Labor
Board.

14. On April 13, 1987 Assistant Agent Ken Hampton conducted an
informal conference with the parties on the complaint.

15. At that conference the City stated they had reassigned Attorney
Cone to other duties and that they were now ready to negotiate with the
Union. However, their agreement to negotiate was conditioned upon the
Union’s withdrawal of the complaint.

16. The Union refused to withdraw the complaint.

17. On May 15, the Union sent the City the following letter:

At a preliminary conference concerning a complaint filed by the
Hartford Firefighters Union concerning the City of Hartford’s
refusal to bargain, you indicated that as of that date the City
was willing to meet. Board agent Ken Hampton indicated to the
Union that you would be contacting us. To date no contact has
been made. Please be advised that the union remains ready and
willing to meet to begin negotiations.

I would propose the following dates May 20, 25, 26, 27 or 29.
If these dates are acceptable, please contact me so that we may
schedule a session. If these dates are unacceptable, please
propose alternative dates. Thank you, for your attention to
this matter.

(Exhibit 8)

18. This letter was received by the City on May 19, 1987.

19. The City testified that it sent the following letter to the Union
on May 22, 1987:

In response to your letter of May 15, 1987, the City has
been and remains ready to meet to initiate negotiations. We
note that any delay to date has resulted from actions taken by
the Union which have either by themselves delayed the process,
or have forced the City to carefully consider and determine
legal propriety.

Initially, as you will remember, we raised the issue of
possible conflict of interest in that your partner’s wife,
Maria Cone, is an Assistant Corporation Counsel of the City and
in fact represents the City and the Fire Department on various
Fire Department matters. After allowing Ms. Cone an
opportunity to voluntarily withdraw from representing the Fire
Department (which request she refused) we asked you to consider
joining with us in seeking an ethics opinion. We regret that
you did not agree with us as to the need to obtain an ethics
opinion to resolve any doubts about the integrity of the
negotiating process.

*
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After careful consideration, the City Manager felt that, in
light of your refusal, he had no choice but to ask Ms. Cone to
step aside from representing the Fire Department during the
pendency  of the negotiations. Naturally, this is a step he took
with great reluctance , and only to maintain public confidence in
the negotiating process.

As this issue was being resolved, the Union chose to file
an unfair labor practice charge with the State Board of Labor
Relations. Needless to say, the immediate focus of the rela-
tionship between the City and the Union shifted from preparing
to expeditiously negotiate a satisfactory contract to preparing
to effectively navigate the litigation process. In effect, the’
Union’s own action put negotiations on hold. Despite that, the
City offered to expedite matters by proceeding imediately  to
binding arbitration. Again, the Union chose to go slow by
refusing this offer.

To make matters worse, you were on vacation for two weeks
during this period. Nothing was accomplished in those two
weeks.

As I said, the City remains ready and willing to negotiate.
Your letter was received at this office on the 19th,  hence it
was too late to..schedule  anything for the 20th as you suggested.
In addition, I am unavailable on the other dates you suggested
as I am participating on the Oral Examining Committee for the
selection of a Deputy Treasurer for the State. Please let me
know what other dates would be acceptable to you.

(Exh-ibit  11)

20. The Union testified that it never received this letter referenced
in paragraph 19, supra.

21. Mr. Ferguson, prior to his partnership association with Mr.
McWeeny, was in-house counsel for the Connecticut State Federation of
Teachers (CSFT): During this time Mr. McWeeny was often retained as outside
counsel for the CSFT. .As such they often worked together on a number of
cases in which Ms. Cone was the opposing counsel. At no time did the City
object to this arrangement,

22. Paragraph 16 of the City’s May 26, 1987 Answer to the amended
complaint states as follows:

16. Deny. The Respondent remains prepared to negotiate
upon the withdrawal of the Complaint. The Complaint impedes
and frustrates the negotiating process because of the threat
of sanctions. Respondent has been in frequent contact with
the Board’s Agent regarding stipulations. Respondent is
making every effort to resolve the Complaint expeditiously so
as to resume negotiations. Respondent’s offer to proceed
directly to arbitration remains available to Complainant.
Complainant’s amended Complaint obfuscates the process and
misstates the facts.

(Exhibit 2)
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23. Rule 1.7 of the Rules of Professional Conduct states:

(a) A lawyer shall not represent a client if the repre-
sentation of that client will be directly adverse to another
client, unless:

(1) The lawyer reasonably believes the representation
will not adversely affect the relationship with the other
client; and

(2) Each client consents after consultation.

(b) A lawyer shall not represent a client if the repre-
sentation of that client may be materially limited by the
lawyer’s responsibilities to another client or to a third
person, or by the lawyer’s own interests, unless:

(1) The lawyer reasonably believes the representation
will not,be  adversely affected; and

(2) The client consents after consultation. When
representation of multiple clients in a single matter is
undertaken, the consultation shall include explanation of the
implications of the common representation and the advantages
and risks involved.

24. Rule 1.8(i) of the Rules of Professional Conduct states:

(i) A lawyer related to another lawyer as parent, child,
sibling or spouse shall not represent a client in a repre-
sentation directly adverse to a person who the lawyer knows is
represented by the other lawyer except upon consent by the
client after consultation regarding the relationship.

25. The relevant commentary to the Rules of Professional conduct
states:

Family Relationships Between Lawyers. Paragraph (i) applies
to related lawyers‘who are in different firms. Related lawyers
in the same firm are governed by Rules 1.7, 1.9, and 1.10. The
disqualification stated in paragraph (i) is personal and is not
imputed to members of firms with whom the lawyers are associated.

26. Rule 1.10 of the Rules of Professional Conduct states:

(a) While lawyers are associated in a firm, none of them
shall knowingly represent a client when any one of them
practicing alone would be prohibited from doing so by Rules 1.7,
1.8(c),  1.9 or 2.2.

(b) When a lawyer becomes associated with a firm, the firm
may not knowingly represent a person in the same or a substan-
tially related matter in which that lawyer, or a firm with which
the lawyer was associated, had previously represented a client
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whose interests are materially adverse to that person and
about whom the lawyer had acquired information protected by
Rules 1.6 and 1.9(b) that is material to the matter.

(c)  When a lawyer has terminated an association with a firm,
the firm is not prohibited from thereafter representing a
person with interests materially adverse to those of a client
represented by the formerly associated lawyer unless:

(1) The matter is the same or substantially related to
that in which the formerly associated lawyer represented the
client; and

(2) Any lawyer remaining in the firm has information
protected by Rules 1.6 and 1.9(b) that is material to the
matter

(d) A disqualification prescribed by this rule may be
waived by the affected client under the conditions stated in
Rule 1.7.

Conclusion of Law

The City’s refusal to meet with the Union’s designated representative
constituted a refusal to bargain in goOa  faith in violation of Sections
7-470(a)(4), 7-469 and 7-470(c)  of the Act.

Discussion

The duty to bargain in good faith is set out clearly in the Act. Sec-
tions 7-470(a)(4) and 7-470(b)(2) prohibit employers and unions alike from
refusing to bargain in good faith. Section 7-469 places upon both employers
and unions an affirmative mutual duty to bargain collectively. That duty is
defined in Section 7-470(c):

(c)  For the purposes of said sections, to bargain collective-
ly is the performance of the mutual obligation of the municipal
employer or his designated representatives and the representative
of the employees to meet at reasonable times, including meetings
apporopriately related to the budget-making process, and confer
in good faith with respect to wages, hours and other conditions
of employment, or the negotiation of an agreement, or any gues-
tion arising thereunder , and the execution of a written contract
incorporating any agreement reached if requested by either party,
but such obligation shall not compel either party to agree to a
proposal or require the making of a concession.

It is well settled that each party to the collective bargaining process
has the right to choose its bargaining representative, and there is a
correlative duty to the opposite party to negotiate with the designated
representative. NL,E@  v. International Ladies Garment Workers Union, 274
F.2d 376, 378; Norwich Board of Education, Decision No. 2590 (1987). In the
present case the City failed to fulfill its duty to bargain with the Union’s
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designated representative. The Union and the City initially met on February
24, 1987. At that time, the City indicated that Mr. Ferguson’s
representation of the Union in collective bargaining negotiations may pose a
potential conflict of interest. The City asked the Union to join in a
request to the Ethics Committee of the Bar Association for an opinion on
this matter. The Union refused but stated that it would research the issue
and get back to the City as soon as possible. The very next day the Union
hand delivered its response to Attorney Sandler, the City’s representative.
In its response the Union stated that there was no conflict of interest and
asked the City to contact it as soon as possible to begin negotiations.
Approximately one month later, having received no response from the City,
the Union filed this complaint. At no time during this period did the City
respond to the Union’s letter either challenging Mr. Ferguson’s analysis of
the conflict of interest rules nor responding to his request for bargaining
dates. The parties next met at an informal conference scheduled by
Assistant Agent Hampton in connection with his investigation of the Union’s
prohibited practice complaint. At that conference the City informed the
Union that it had reassigned Ms. Cone to other duties and was now willing to
negotiate with the Union. However, this willingness was condition& upon
the Union’s withdrawal of the complaint. One month later, on May 15, 1987,
the Union once again wrote to Sandler requesting dates for negotiations. It
is unclear from the record why the Union reattempted to negotiate with the
City given the City’s pre-condition  for commencement of negotiations. On
May 22, 1987 the City sent the Union a letter offering dates for
negotiation. The Union did not receive this letter. The letter stated that
the City “remains ready to negotiate,” and no mention was made of the
precondition that the Union withdraw its complaint. However, on May 26, in
its answer to the Union’s amended complaint, the City expressly restated in
both paragraphs 13 and 16 that it would only negotiate with the Union upon
the withdrawal of the Union’s complaint. This pattern of conduct by the

City shows clearly that the City was refusing to negotiate in fact.

In situations so infected by ill will or where a conflict of interest
makes good faith bargaining impractical a party may be excused from its
refusal to deal with a particular individual selected by the other party as
its representative. General Electric Co. v. NLRB, 412 F.2d 512, 517, 71
LRRM 2421 (2d  Cir. 1969). In this regard, the City argues that it was
acting in good faith to remove a potential conflict of interest and clear
and present danger to the negotiation process -- the fact that Mr. Ferguson
is in a partnership arrangement with Mr. McWeeny who is married to Maria
Cone, an assistant corporation counsel for the City. Its rationale is
stated in the following excerpts from its brief:

The City recognized that this relationship posed a potential
conflict of interest, or at least the appearance of such a
conflict, in violation of the Connecticut Rules of Professional
Conduct ( “Rules” ) . Conn. Prac.  Bk. Rule 1.1 et. s.  A review
of the Rules reveals that the relationship coa  have run afoul
of Rule 1.7, which generally governs conflict of interest; Rule
1.8 which lists transactions attorneys are prohibited from
entering into; and Rule 1.10, which discusses imputed disquali-
fications. For example, Mr. McWeeny may be disqualified from
representing the Union according to Rule 1.8(i)  since his wife
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represents the City in matters that may be considered directly
adverse to his representation. If Mr . . McWeeny  is disqualified,
then his disqualification may be imputed to Mr. Ferguson as they
are members of the same firm. Rule 1.10 and its cornnents,
however, do not clearly address this issue and there is no
discussion in the context of collective bargaining.

In light of these potential problems and in the absence of
any Connecticut law specifically on point, the City suggested to
the Union that they jointly obtain a declaratory ruling from the
Bar Association to resolve any doubts. The Union, however,
refused.

The City received a letter from the Union on February 25,
1987, suggesting that there was no conflict and indicating that

the Union would not join the City in seeking a declaratory ruling
from the Bar. The City, however, was hesitant to accept the
opinion of a vitally interested party, particularly when that
opinion was offered just one day after the issue was raised.
During the June 8, 1987 hearing, the Union admitted that this
opinion was based only on a review of the preamble to the Rules
of Professional Responsibility and on Rule 1.8 and its comments.
Transcript, June 8, 1987 at 44-48. The Union researched no
actual cases and examined no additional commentary.

x x x

Despite its own interests, the City recognized that the
Union generally has a right to bargain collectively through
representatives of its own choosing, and for this reason the City
reassigned Ms. Cone. The City sought to avoid what it perceived
to be a “clear and present danoer”  to the barqainino  process.
Compare Proctor & Gamble  Mfq. Co.  vi  NLRB, 658 F.2d-968,  976 (4th
Cir. 1981),  cert. denied, 459 U.S. 879 (1982); General Electric
Co. v. NLRB, 412 F.2d 512, 517 (2d Cir. 1969),  cert. denied, 397
U.S. 965 (1970). An employer or a union may refuse to neootiate
with the other’s bargaining representatives-if it can show that
the selected representative presents a “clear and present danger”
to the collective bargaining process. NLRB v. David Butterick
co., 399 F.2d 505, 507 (1st Cir. 1968); see, e.q., International
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO (IBEW)  v. NLRB,  557
F.2d 995, 998 (2d  Cir. 1977) (risk of disclosure of confidential
businessVmatters  to the Unionis  chosen representatives would have
worked a competitive disadvantage to the employer during
bargaining and justified employer’s refusal to bargain); NLFU3  v.
International Ladies Garment Workers Union (“ILGWU”), 274 F.2d
376, 379 (3d Cir. 1960) (presence of an ex-union official on the
employers bargaining committee represented a clear conflict that
undermined the bargaining process and justified the employee’s
refusal to bargain); NLRB v. Kentucky Utilities Co., 182 F.2d
810, 813-14 (6th Cir. 1950) (employer justified in refusing to
bargain until one of the representatives on the union’s bargain-
ing committee, who expressed great personal animosity towards
errployer,  was removed). Exceptional circumstances justifying an
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employer’s refusal to bargain have been characterized as those
situations that are “so  infected with ill-will, usually personal,
or conflict of interest” as to render good-faith bargaining
impractical. General Electric, 412 F.2d at 517. (emphasis
added 1.

x x x

Rather, the situation presented in NLRB v. ILGWU most
closely parallels the instant case. That case involved a claim
that a former high-ranking member of a union, who was privvy to
confidential information, might use that information to the dis-
advantage of the union when he became a member of the employer’s .
bargaining committee. NLRB v. ILGWU, 274 F.2d at 379. The
instant case presents exceptional circumstances such as those
found in NLRB v. ILGWU, id., and Kentucky Utilities, 182 F.2d at
813. A potential legal conflict  of interest existed and posed a
“clear and present danger” to good-faith bargaining. The possi-
bility of information travelling from Ms. Cone to Mr. McWeeny to
Mr. Ferguson and the possible appearance of impropriety created
an immediate threat to the integrity of the bargaining process.
See IBEW, 557 F.2d at 1000 (the “possibility” of a disclosure was- -
enough to justify a refusal to negotiate).

We address first the City’s argument that Mr. Ferguson’s participation
in the negotiations violates Section 1.7, 1.8 and 1.10 of the Rules of
conduct. We find the City’s argument to be without merit. Section 1.7
deals with conflicts of interest in a generalized way. It states that “[a]
lawyer shall not represent a client if the representation of that client
will be directly adverse to another client” and allows for exceptions such
as consent by both clients. In the present case no such general conflict
exists. Mr. Ferguson, as far as the record shows, does not now nor has he
ever represented the City in any matter. Therefore this section has no
applicability.

Section 1.10 is entitled imputed disqualification. Its essential
thrust is that an attorney’s disqualification will be imputed to members of
a firm associated with that attorney who had previously represented a client
whose interests are materially adverse to the interests of the client now
seeking the firm’s representation. In other words, if Mr. McWeeny is
disqualified under Rule 1.7, his disqualification would then be imputed to
Mr. Ferguson under Rule 1.10. There was no evidence revealing that Mr.
McWeeny was or had represented both the City and the Union in related
matters requiring disqualification under Rule 1.7. Thus if Mr. McWeeny is
not disqualified under Rule 1.7, Rule 1.10 cannot be used to disqualify Mr.
Ferguson .

The final section alleged by the City to be considered a conflict of
interest is Section 1.8. This section lists a number of prohibited
transactions. Section 1.8(i) specifically prohibits “a lawyer who is
related to another lawyer as parent , child, sibling or.  spouse” from
representing a client whose interests are directly adverse to the person who
is represented by the related lawyer unless the client consents. Under this
rule it is clear that Mr. McWeeny would be barred from representing the
Firefighters’ Union if his wife was representing the City in negotiations
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unless the client consents. The rule does not directly address the issue of
whether this disqualification is imputed to members of McWeeny’s  firm, but
the commentary to this section explicitly states that “the disqualification
stated in paragraph (i) is personal and is not to be imputed to members of
firms with whom the lawyers are associated.” Accordingly, these rules do
not preclude Mr. Ferguson from representing the Union in contract
negotiations.

The City further argues that, apart from the rules of professional
conduct, Mr. Ferguson’s representation creates a clear and present danger to
the negotiation process by virtue of the possibility that confidential
information may travel from Ms. Cone to Mr. McWeeny  to Mr. Ferquson, citinq
NLEX3  v. David Butterick Co., 399 F.2d 505, 507 (1st  Cir. 1968):  Proctor & -
Gamble Mfq. Co. v. NLRB,  658 F.2d 968, International Brotherhood of Electri-
cal Workers, AFL-CIO (IBEW)  v. NLRB, 557 F.2d 995, 998 (2d Cir. 1977); NLRB
v. International Ladies Garment Workers Union, 274 F.2d 376, 379 (3d  Cir.
1960); NLRB v. Kentucky Utilities Co., 182 F.2d 180, 813, 814 (6th Cir.
1950). In each of these cases there existed exceptional circumstances which
the court found would severely damage the negotiation process if the oppos-
ing party was required to negotiate with the designated representative.
No such exceptional circumstances are present here. In NLRB v. Kentucky
Utilities, supra, the union’s representative had previously expressed
hostility toward the employer by making speeches indicating that he hoped
the employer would go broke; the employer’s officials were liars; and he had
a grudge to settle with the employer. Further, he had given testimony in a
prior unfair labor practice proceeding which had been discredited. Thus,
the court concluded that the Union’s representative could not engage in
negotiations with an open mind and a sincere desire to reach an agreement.
In other words, the court found he would be incapable of bargaining in good
faith. In the present case, there are no facts which suggest that Mr.
Ferguson had hostility towards the City which precluded negotiations from
being conducted in good faith. In IBEW v. NLRB, supra, the court held that
the presence of an official of another labor organization which did not
represent any employees of the employer, but who did represent employees of
two of the employer’s competitors, constituted a clear and present danger,
because the employer had intended to divulge confidential trade secrets to
the union in support of its proposals. Disseminated to the employer’s
rivals would have worked a competitive disadvantage on the employer. I n
NLRB v. ILGWU, supra , a case which the City argues most closely parallels
the instant case, the employer hired as its chief negotiator a former
employee of the union who had held a highly confidential position. This
employee had years of familiarity with the union’s inside operations and its
negotiation strategy making it clear that negotiations could not be
conducted in good faith. In the present case, Mr. Ferguson has never been
employed by the City and has no direct familiarity with the City’s operation
or confidential information regarding the City’s bargaining strategy. The
City’s argument is that Mr. Ferguson’s representation presents a clear and
present danger because Ms. Cone has intimate knowledge of the City’s
operation and its bargaining strategy and thus will convey this information
to Mr. McWeeny who in turn will relay it to Mr. Ferguson. This argument is
essentially no different from the City’s preceding argument alleging
conflict of interest under the Bar Association’s rules of conduct. As
mentioned above, these rules clearly permit the kind of relationship
presented here. Given this fact, coupled with our long settled case law
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that each party is free to choose its bargaining representative without
interference, we are unwilling to disqualify an attorney from representing a
client in collective bargaining negotiations, whose law partner is related
to opposing counsel, without evidence of exceptional circumstances analogous
as articulated by the cases discussed above.

From all of this, it is clear to us that if the City had a bona fide
concern on February 24, 1987 of a potential conflict of interest, that
concern was due to its failure to review the Rules of Conduct in any depth,
and should have been dissolved once they had an opportunity to review Mr.
Ferguson’s response. Their argument that they were hesitant to accept the
opinion of a vitally interested party (the Union), especially in light of
the fact that the Union researched no actual cases and examined no
additional commentary, is simply not credible. There was no need for the
Union to explore cases or additional commentary because the commentary to
the rules expressly permits the kind of relationship presented here.

The Union seeks to have the City pay for all costs and attorney’s fees
incurred in the present action. It also seeks costs incurred for fact-
finding and binding arbitration of the contract. See Killinqly Board of
Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982); Mahalia Jackson Day Care Cer lter  ,
Decision No. 2137 (1982); City of Stamford, Decision No. 2183 (1: )83);  State
of Connecticut, Decision No. 2240 (1983). We do not believe that this-
standard has been met in this case. Although we believe the City ‘s position
to be without merit we are not persuaded that the City’s position was either
wholly frivolous or raised non-debatable issues. The City’s arguments,
although wrong, were plausible ones.

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the City of Hartford shall

I. Cease and desist in the future from refusing to bargain in good
faith in collective bargaining negotiations, including refusal to deal with
Attorney James Ferguson as negotiator for the Fire Fighters Union.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees involved customarily assemble, a copy of
this Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(b) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
at its offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of
Hartford to comply therewith.
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c .

‘.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Ann M. McCormack
Ann M. McCormack

To:

Alfred Gatta, City Manager
City of Hartford CERTIFIED @RR)
Municipal Building
550 Main Street
Hartford, CT 06103

Bruce Geary, Asst. Personnel Director
City of Hartford
Municipal Building
550 Main Street
Hartford, CT 06103

Robert E. Wright, Esq.
Byrne, Slater, Sandler, Schulman & Rouse, P.C.
330 Main Street, 3rd Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Rudolph Fiorillo, President
Local 760, IAFF CERTIFIED @RR)
106 New Park Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

James C. Ferguson, Esq.
McWeeny  & Ferguson
638 Prospect Avenue
Hartford, Connectifut  06105


